HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT

March 10, 2021 Hearing Room Remote D
01:00 PM

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Pam Marsh, Chair
Rep. Ken Helm, Vice-Chair
Rep. David Brock Smith, Vice-Chair
Rep. Tina Kotek
Rep. Raquel Moore-Green
Rep. Mark Owens
Rep. Khanh Pham

STAFF PRESENT: Erin Pischke, LPRO Analyst
Tessa Harvey, Committee Assistant

EXHIBITS: Exhibits from this meeting are available here

MEASURES/ISSUES: HB 3141 — Work Session
HB 2062 — Work Session
HB 2063 — Work Session
HB 2109 — Work Session

This meeting was held virtually with remote participation only

00:00:44 Meeting Called to Order
00:00:45 Chair Marsh
00:01:08 ROLL CALL

00:02:27 HB 3141 - Work Session
00:02:28 Chair Marsh
00:02:36 Erin Pischke, LPRO Analyst

00:03:03 HB 2062 - Work Session

00:03:04 Chair Marsh

00:03:10 Erin Pischke, LPRO Analyst

00:04:57 MOTION: VICE-CHAIR BROCK SMITH MOVES TO ADOPT THE -3
AMENDMENTS

00:05:19 VOTE: 7-0-0
AYE: KOTEK, MOORE-GREEN, OWENS, PHAM, HELM, BROCK
SMITH, MARSH

00:05:52 MOTION: VICE-CHAIR BROCK SMITH MOVES HB 2062 DO PASS AS
AMENDED

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording.



00:06:28

00:07:07
00:07:36

00:07:45
00:07:46
00:07:56
00:09:08

00:09:30

00:10:06

00:10:35

00:11:11

00:11:25
00:11:26
00:11:33
00:12:41
00:13:04

00:13:35

00:13:56
00:13:57
00:14:04
00:15:52
00:19:47
00:20:21
00:22:08

00:22:36

00:23:24

HEE
03/10/2021
Page 2 of 3

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: KOTEK, MOORE-GREEN, OWENS, PHAM, HELM, BROCK
SMITH, MARSH

CARRIER: REP. BROCK SMITH

Vice-Chair Brock Smith

Vice-Chair Helm

HB 2063 - Work Session

Chair Marsh

Erin Pischke, LPRO Analyst

MOTION: VICE-CHAIR BROCK SMITH MOVES TO ADOPT THE -1
AMENDMENTS

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: KOTEK, MOORE-GREEN, OWENS, PHAM, HELM, BROCK
SMITH, MARSH

MOTION: VICE-CHAIR BROCK SMITH MOVES HB 2063 DO PASS AS
AMENDED

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: KOTEK, MOORE-GREEN, OWENS, PHAM, HELM, BROCK
SMITH, MARSH

CARRIER: REP. PHAM

Rep. Pham

HB 2109 - Work Session

Chair Marsh

Erin Pischke, LPRO Analyst

MOTION: VICE-CHAIR BROCK SMITH MOVES HB 2109 DO PASS
VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: KOTEK, MOORE-GREEN, OWENS, PHAM, HELM, BROCK
SMITH, MARSH

CARRIER: REP. HELM

Vice-Chair Helm

HB 3141 - Work Session

Chair Marsh

Erin Pischke, LPRO Analyst

Kristen Sheeran, Energy Policy Advisor, Office of the Governor
Vice-Chair Brock Smith

Rep. Kotek

MOTION: VICE-CHAIR BROCK SMITH MOVES TO ADOPT THE -2
AMENDMENTS

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: KOTEK, MOORE-GREEN, OWENS, PHAM, HELM, BROCK
SMITH, MARSH

Meeting Recessed

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording.



HEE
03/10/2021
Page 3 of 3
00:23:40 Meeting Reconvened
00:24:07 Rep. Owens
00:26:37 Meeting Adjourned

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording.



