## **HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT**

March 10, 2021 Hearing Room Remote D

01:00 PM

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Pam Marsh, Chair

Rep. Ken Helm, Vice-Chair

Rep. David Brock Smith, Vice-Chair

Rep. Tina Kotek

Rep. Raquel Moore-Green

Rep. Mark Owens Rep. Khanh Pham

STAFF PRESENT: Erin Pischke, LPRO Analyst

**Tessa Harvey, Committee Assistant** 

**EXHIBITS:** Exhibits from this meeting are available <u>here</u>

MEASURES/ISSUES: HB 3141 – Work Session

HB 2062 – Work Session HB 2063 – Work Session HB 2109 – Work Session

This meeting was held virtually with remote participation only

00:00:44 00:00:45 00:01:08	Meeting Called to Order Chair Marsh ROLL CALL
00:02:27	HB 3141 - Work Session
00:02:28	Chair Marsh
00:02:36	Erin Pischke, LPRO Analyst
00:03:03	HB 2062 - Work Session
00:03:04	Chair Marsh
00:03:10	Erin Pischke, LPRO Analyst
00:04:57	MOTION: VICE-CHAIR BROCK SMITH MOVES TO ADOPT THE -3 AMENDMENTS
00:05:19	VOTE: 7-0-0
	AYE: KOTEK, MOORE-GREEN, OWENS, PHAM, HELM, BROCK SMITH, MARSH
00:05:52	MOTION: VICE-CHAIR BROCK SMITH MOVES HB 2062 DO PASS AS AMENDED

00:06:28 00:07:07 00:07:36	VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: KOTEK, MOORE-GREEN, OWENS, PHAM, HELM, BROCK SMITH, MARSH CARRIER: REP. BROCK SMITH Vice-Chair Brock Smith Vice-Chair Helm
00:07:45 00:07:46 00:07:56 00:09:08	HB 2063 - Work Session Chair Marsh Erin Pischke, LPRO Analyst MOTION: VICE-CHAIR BROCK SMITH MOVES TO ADOPT THE -1 AMENDMENTS VOTE: 7-0-0
00.00.00	AYE: KOTEK, MOORE-GREEN, OWENS, PHAM, HELM, BROCK SMITH, MARSH
00:10:06	MOTION: VICE-CHAIR BROCK SMITH MOVES HB 2063 DO PASS AS AMENDED
00:10:35	VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: KOTEK, MOORE-GREEN, OWENS, PHAM, HELM, BROCK SMITH, MARSH CARRIER: REP. PHAM
00:11:11	Rep. Pham
00:11:25 00:11:26 00:11:33 00:12:41 00:13:04	HB 2109 - Work Session Chair Marsh Erin Pischke, LPRO Analyst MOTION: VICE-CHAIR BROCK SMITH MOVES HB 2109 DO PASS VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: KOTEK, MOORE-GREEN, OWENS, PHAM, HELM, BROCK SMITH, MARSH CARRIER: REP. HELM Vice-Chair Helm
00:13:56 00:13:57	HB 3141 - Work Session Chair Marsh
00:13:37	Erin Pischke, LPRO Analyst
00:15:52	Kristen Sheeran, Energy Policy Advisor, Office of the Governor
00:19:47	Vice-Chair Brock Smith
00:20:21	Rep. Kotek
00:22:08	MOTION: VICE-CHAIR BROCK SMITH MOVES TO ADOPT THE -2 AMENDMENTS
00:22:36	VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: KOTEK, MOORE-GREEN, OWENS, PHAM, HELM, BROCK SMITH, MARSH
00:23:24	Meeting Recessed

**00:23:40** Meeting Reconvened

**00:24:07** Rep. Owens

**00:26:37** Meeting Adjourned